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A Hawaii Limited Liability Partnership 
 

4 
1003 Bishop Street  Suite 2400  Honolulu, HI  96813  Telephone: 808-526-2255  Fax:  808-536-5817  www.kmhllp.com 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
To the Auditor 
State of Hawaii 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of the State of Hawaii, Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan 
Fund (DWTRLF) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the DWTRLF’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the DWTRLF as of June 30, 2023, and the respective changes 
in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of the DWTRLF and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Emphasis of Matter 

As discussed in Note B, the financial statements of the DWTRLF, are intended to present the financial 
position, the changes in financial position and cash flows of only that portion of the business-type activities 
and proprietary fund type activities of the State of Hawaii and the State of Hawaii, Department of Health 
that are attributable to the transactions of the DWTRLF. They do not purport to, and do not, present fairly 
the respective financial position of the State of Hawaii and the State of Hawaii, Department of Health as of 
June 30, 2023, and the respective changes in its financial position, or its cash flows for the fiscal year then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our 
opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for the 
design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the DWTRLF’s ability to continue as 
a going concern for 12 months beyond the financial statement date including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we 
  
 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the DWTRLF’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the DWTRLF’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 
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We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis on pages 8 through 12 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  
Such information, is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential 
part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, 
or historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information 
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted 
of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information 
for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Management has omitted the schedule of proportionate share of the net pension liability, the schedule of 
contributions and the schedule of funding progress that accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America require to be presented to supplement basic financial statements.  
 
Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context. Our 
opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing information. 
 
Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the DWTRLF’s basic financial statements. The supplementary information on pages 47 to 50 are 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
 
Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information 
has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary information is fairly 
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
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Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively, 
comprise the DWTRLF’s basic financial statement. The schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as 
required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis 
and is not a required part of the basic financial statement. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used 
to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing 
and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In 
our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated, in all material respects, in 
relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
November 30, 2023 on our consideration of the DWTRLF's internal control over financial reporting and on 
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and 
other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the DWTRLF’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is 
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
the DWTRLF’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 

 
 
KMH LLP 
 
Honolulu, Hawaii 
November 30, 2023 
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This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) presents a narrative overview and analysis of the 
financial activities and performance of the Department of Health, State of Hawai‘i, Drinking Water 
Treatment Revolving Loan Fund (DWTRLF) during     the fiscal year that ended on June 30, 2023. Please read 
it in conjunction with the DWTRLF’s financial statements and the related notes to the basic financial 
statements (which follow this section).  
 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This MD&A serves as an introduction to the DWTRLF’s financial statements. The accompanying report only 
provides information on the financial activities associated with the DWTRLF, which is a proprietary fund of 
the Department of Health.  The program’s financial statements are comprised of two components: (1) financial 
statements; and (2) notes to the basic financial statements. 
 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The financial statements provide information about the DWTRLF’s overall financial position and results of 
operations. These statements, which are presented on an accrual basis of accounting, consists of the following 
three statements: 

 The Statement of Net Position presents all of the DWTRLF’s assets, deferred outflows of resources, 
liabilities and deferred inflows of resources, with the difference reported as net position. Over time, 
increases and decreases in the DWTRLF's net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether 
the financial position of the DWTRLF is improving or deteriorating. 

 The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position presents information showing 
how the DWTRLF’s net position changed during the past year. 

 The Statement of Cash Flows report the DWTRLF’s cash flows from operating activities, 
noncapital financing activities and investing activities. 
 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The Notes to Basic Financial Statements section provides additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the basic financial statements. The notes to the basic financial statements 
follow the basic financial statements. 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 The DWTRLF’s total net position increased from $247.9 million as of June 30, 2022 to $269.3 million as 
of June 30, 2023, or by approximately $21.4 million. The total increase in net position was attributed to 
federal contributions (EPA grants), state matching contribution, interest earnings from loans, and loan fee 
earnings, which strengthened the financial position of the Fund.   

 The increase in current assets of $12.1 million for the year ended June 30, 2023 was mainly due to cash and 
cash equivalents increasing from principal repayments received and increase in current loan receivables 
during the year. 

 Loans receivable increased by $10.4 million.  The increase reflects the continued demand for DWTRLF 
loans and strong level of loan disbursements made during the year. 

 Federal contributions increased by $9.9 million, mainly due to the new Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) 
capitalization award. 

     



Department of Health 
Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Fund 
State of Hawaii 
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
June 30, 2023 
 
 
 

10 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

This section includes condensed financial information and analysis. 
 

State of Hawaii 
Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Fund 

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
(Amount in Thousands) 

       
June 30, 

       
    2023  2022 

       
Current Assets  $    53,096  $    40,978 
Capital Assets  147  327 
Loans Receivable, non current 221,795  212,599 

Total Assets 275,038 253,904 
       
Deferred outflows of resources  572  571 

       
Current Liabilities  280  484 
Long Term Liabilities  5,130  5,092 

       
   Total Liabilities  5,410  5,576 
       
 Deferred inflows of resources   902  1,033 

       
       
Net Position      
  Net Investment in Capital Assets  147  327 

  Restricted    269,151  247,540 

       
   Total Net Position  $  269,298  $  247,867 

 
As noted earlier, changes in net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of the DWTRLF's financial 
position. As of June 30, 2023, the DWTRLF's total net position was approximately $269.3 million. 
 
At June 30, 2023, in addition to equity in cash and cash equivalents in the state treasury approximating $35.0 
million, the DWTRLF had total loans receivable from county governments in the amount of $237.9 million 
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arising from the revolving loan fund program. The DWTRLF had total liabilities of $5.4 million at 
June 30, 2023. Most of the liabilities is related to net pension and net OPEB liability.  At June 30, 2023, net 
position was $269.3 million. 

 
State of Hawaii 

Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Fund 
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN NET 

POSITION 
(Amounts in Thousands) 

June 30,  

       
       
    2023  2022 

Revenues:      
Operating Revenues:     

Interest earnings from loans  $      746 $       731 
Administration loan fee earnings  2,638 2,456 

  Total Revenues 3,384  3,187 

       
Expenses:      
 Program and Administrative 2,692  2,809 

 Principal Forgiveness   4,790  2,046 

       
  Total Expenses 7,482  4,855 

       
Operating Loss  (4,098)  (1,668) 

       
Non-Operating Revenues:     
 Federal Contribution  20,528  10,668 

 State and Other Contributions 5,001  2,505 

       
  Change in Net Position 21,431  11,505 

       
Net Position:      
 Beginning of year  247,867  236,362 

       
 End of year  $  269,298  $  247,867 

 
Operating expenses increased by $2.6 million from 2022. This is mainly due to principal forgiveness. 
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Total expenses for FY 2023 were $7.5 million of which $2.7 million was for payroll, operating, and program 
expenses and $4.8 million was for loan principal forgiveness. As compared to FY 2022, total expenses were 
$4.9 million of which $2.8 million was for payroll, operating and program expenses. $2.1 million in principal 
forgiveness was provided in 2022.  Principal forgiveness is provided to assist borrowers with their loans. 
Operating loss increased by $2.4 million over FY 2022.  The difference is mainly due to the timing of the 
principal forgiveness paid in these years. 
 
The DWTRLF accounts for federal and state funds used to provide loans to county governments and private 
borrowers for the construction of drinking water infrastructure projects and the repayment of principal, interest 
and fees from such loans and investment of such monies. During FY 2023, DWTRLF received $20.4 million 
and $4.0 million of federal and state funds, respectively. DWTRLF also disbursed $30.1 million in loan 
proceeds and collected $14.9 million in principal repayments in 2023. As compared to 2022, the fund collected 
$10.7 million and $2.2 million in federal and state contributions, respectively, disbursed $24.2 million in loan 
proceeds, and collected $14.4 million in principal payments. 
 

 
 
And lastly, the DWTRLF executed a total of five loan agreements for $44.8 million during FY 2023.  



Department of Health
Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Fund
State of Hawaii

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2023

Current Assets:
Equity in cash and cash equivalents and investments in State Treasury 35,043,684$     
Loan fees receivable 673,998            
Accrued interest on loans 183,125            
Due from federal government 319,034            
Due from State Treasury 773,867            
Current maturities of loans receivable 16,102,911       

Total current assets 53,096,619       

Loans Receivable, net of current maturities 221,794,825     
Capital Assets, net of accumulated depreciation 146,983            

Total assets 275,038,427     

Deferred Outflows of Resources 572,255            

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 275,610,682$   

Current Liabilities--
Accounts Payable and Other Accrued Liabilities 279,613$          

Accrued Vacation, net of current portion 125,353            
Net Pension Liability 2,602,794         
Net Other Postemployment Benefits Liability 2,402,038         

Total liabilities 5,409,798         

Deferred Inflows of Resources 902,415            

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 146,983            
Restricted - expendable 269,151,486

Total net position 269,298,469     

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and net position 275,610,682$   

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Department of Health
Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Fund
State of Hawaii

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Operating Revenues:
Interest income from loans 746,375$          
Administrative loan fees 2,637,856

Total operating revenue 3,384,231         

Operating Expenses:
Administrative 1,379,493
State program management 901,583
Water protection 410,657
Principal forgiveness 4,790,263

Total operating expenses 7,481,996         

Operating loss (4,097,765)        

Nonoperating Revenues:
State contributions 3,996,000
Federal contributions 20,528,328
Other interest income 990,142
Other income 14,508              

Total nonoperating revenues 25,528,978       

Change in net position 21,431,213       

Net Position:
Beginning of fiscal year 247,867,256     

End of fiscal year 269,298,469$   

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

14



Department of Health
Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Fund
State of Hawaii

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Payments to employees (1,536,399)$     
Payments to vendors (1,288,130)       

Net cash used in operating activities (2,824,529)       

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities:
State contributions 3,996,000        
Federal contributions 20,373,071      

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 24,369,071      

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Principal repayments on loans 14,920,539      
Disbursement of loan proceeds (30,103,013)     
Interest income from loans 745,437            
Administrative loan fees 2,621,771        
Other interest income 581,188            

Net cash used in investing activities (11,234,078)     

Net increase in cash 10,310,464      

Equity in Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments in State Treasury:
Beginning of fiscal year 24,733,220      

End of fiscal year 35,043,684$    

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Department of Health
Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Fund
State of Hawaii

Statement of Cash Flows (continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net Cash Used in Operating Activities:
Operating loss (4,097,765)$      
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation expense 179,896            
Principal forgiveness 4,790,263         
Interest income from loans (746,375)           
Administrative loan fees (2,637,856)        
Non-imposed fringe benefits 14,507              
Change in assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and 

deferred inflows of resources:
Due from State Treasury (30,582)             
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities (249,409)           
Net deferred outflows/inflows of resources (130,922)           
Net pension liability 239,074            
Net other postemployment benefits liability (155,360)           

Net cash used in operating activities (2,824,529)$      

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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NOTE A - ESTABLISHMENT AND PURPOSE OF THE FUND 
 
The Safe Drinking Water Act Amendments (SDWA) of 1996 (the Act) authorized the Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) to make capitalization grants to the states for the purpose of providing loans and 
other types of financial assistance to public water supply systems for drinking water infrastructure. 

 
The Act also authorized the states to set aside funding for prevention programs and administration of the 
Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Fund (DWTRLF or Fund), provided that the amount of funding 
did not exceed thirty-one percent (31%) of the annual capitalization grant as follows:   
 
1. Up to fifteen percent (15%) may be used to provide local assistance and other state programs.   
 
2. Up to four percent (4%) may be used to cover the costs of program administration.   
 
3. Up to ten percent (10%) may be used for Public Water System Supervision (PWSS) program 

activities and other initiatives of the SDWA.   
 
4. Finally, up to two percent (2%) may be used to support small systems technical assistance activities. 
 
To receive the federal capitalization grants, the 1997 State of Hawaii (State) Legislature established the 
Fund to receive federal capitalization grants from EPA.  The DWTRLF is intended to provide loans in 
perpetuity to public drinking water systems for construction of drinking water treatment facilities.  Such 
loans may be at or below market interest rates and must be fully amortized within twenty years. Prior to 
July 1, 2015, the first repayment of principal and interest occurs no later than one year after the notice to 
proceed for construction or the final agreement date, whichever is later. Beginning July 1, 2015, the first 
repayment of principal and interest occurs no later than one year after the final loan disbursement, one year 
after the project completion date or three years after the final agreement date, whichever is earliest. The 
Fund is administered by the Safe Drinking Water Branch, Environmental Management Division of the 
Department of Health (DOH), State of Hawaii.  
 
NOTE B – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
1. Financial Statement Presentation 
 

The accompanying financial statements are intended to present the financial position, results of 
operations and cash flows of only that portion of the State and DOH that is attributable to the 
transactions of DWTRLF and do not purport to present the financial position, results of operation or 
cash flows of the State or DOH.   
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NOTE B - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

The accompanying financial statements of the DWTRLF have been prepared in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America prescribed by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 

 
2. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 
 

The accompanying financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus (i.e., recognizing all revenues earned during the year) and the accrual basis of accounting.  
Revenues are reported when earned and expenses are reported when a liability is incurred, regardless 
of the timing of the related cash flows.  Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon 
as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

 
Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items.  Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result from services or goods in connection with a proprietary fund’s 
principal ongoing operation.  Revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-
operating revenues and expenses.  The principal operating revenues of the DWTRLF are interest 
income and administrative loan fees on loans made to county governments.  Federal grants, state 
matching funds, and interest income from investments are reported as non-operating revenue. 
Principal forgiveness for loans is reported as operating expenses. 

 
3. Use of Estimates 
 

In preparing financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  
Actual results could differ from those estimates. These estimates, among others, include the 
allowance for uncollectible accounts, depreciable lives of capital assets, and the pensions and other 
postemployment benefits (OPEB) liability. 
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NOTE B - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
4. Equity in Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments in State Treasury 

 
All monies of the DWTRLF are held in the State Treasury.  The State Director of Finance is 
responsible for the safekeeping of cash in the State Treasury in accordance with State laws.  The 
Director of Finance may invest any monies of the state, which in the Director’s judgment are in excess 
of the amounts necessary for meeting the immediate requirements of the state. 
 
Effective August 1, 1999, cash is pooled with funds from other state agencies and departments and 
deposited into approved financial institutions or participates in the State Treasury Investment Pool 
System.  Cash accounts that participate in the investment pool accrue interest based on the average 
weighted cash balances of each account. At June 30, 2023, information relating to the types, 
insurance, collateral, and related interest rate, credit and custodial risks of funds deposited with the 
State Treasury was not available since such information is determined on a statewide basis and not 
for individual departments. The State requires that the depository banks pledge, as collateral, 
government securities held in the name of the state for deposits not covered by federal deposit 
insurance. 

 
5. Loans Receivable 
 

Loans provided are funded by federal capitalization grants, State matching funds, repayments and 
investment interest income. Loan funds are disbursed to local agencies as they expend for the 
purposes of the loan, and request reimbursement from the Fund. Interest is calculated from the date 
that loan funds are disbursed, and after the final disbursement has been made, the payment schedule 
identified in the loan agreement is adjusted for the actual amounts disbursed, and interest accrued 
during the project period. The capitalization grants for federal fiscal years 2010 through 2022 allow 
for portions of loans to be forgiven upon satisfaction of certain requirements. 

 
6. Administrative Loan Fees 
 

The administrative loan fee program pays for the Fund’s administration, including employee salaries 
and benefits. The program applies an administrative loan fee to all loans as provided for in Chapter 
11-65 of the Hawaii Administrative Rules. 
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NOTE B - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

7. Capital Assets 
 

Management capitalizes an asset if the cost is in excess of $5,000 and the useful life exceeds one 
year. Purchased capital assets are valued at cost.  Donated assets are recorded at their fair market 
value at the date of donation. 

 
Depreciation expense is recorded in the financial statements.  The straight-line method is utilized 
over the asset’s estimated useful life.  Generally, the useful life is three to seven years. 

 
8. Accrued Vacation 
 

Employees earn vacation leave at a rate of 14 hours for each month of service.  Vacation leave can 
be accumulated up to a maximum of 720 hours at the end of the calendar year and is convertible to 
pay upon termination of service.  

 
Included in accrued vacation is compensatory time off (CTO).  Employees may elect to take CTO in 
lieu of cash payment for overtime worked.  CTO can be accumulated up to 240 hours. 

 
9. Accumulated Sick Leave 

 
Sick leave accumulates at a rate of 14 hours for each month of service without limit, but may be taken 
only in the event of an illness and is not convertible to pay upon termination of employment.  
However, an employee who leaves government service in good standing with 60 days or more of 
unused sick leave is entitled to additional service credit in the Employees' Retirement System (ERS).  
At June 30, 2023, accumulated sick leave was approximately $446,000.  

 
10. Net Position  

 
Net position are restricted when constraints placed on them are either externally imposed or imposed 
by constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.  Internally imposed designations of resources are 
not presented as restricted net position.  When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available 
for use, generally, it is management’s policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted 
resources as they are needed. 
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NOTE B - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
DWTRLF’s net position is classified into two net position categories. 

  
Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and 
outstanding debt attributable to the acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets. 

 
Restricted-expendable consists of restricted assets less liabilities whose use by the Fund are subject 
to externally-imposed stipulations that can be fulfilled by actions of the Fund pursuant to those 
stipulations or that expire by the passage of time. 

 
11. Administrative Costs 

 
The accompanying financial statements do not reflect certain administrative costs incurred which are 
paid for by other sources of funding from DOH.  These costs include the DOH and State’s overhead 
costs which DOH does not assess to the DWTRLF, since they are not practical to determine. 

 
12. Fund Accounts 
 

The DWTRLF consists of the State Revolving Fund (SRF) and non-SRF activity.  The SRF activity 
consists exclusively of federal capitalization grant loans, state matching contributions, principal loan 
repayments, and interest from loans and other earning assets.  Non-SRF activity consists of 
administrative loan fees and federal set aside funds. 

 
13. Expenses 
 

The statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position presents expenses on a functional 
basis. The natural classifications of expenses are presented in the supplementary schedule of 
operating expenses. 
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NOTE B - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
14. Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources  

 
Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net position that applies to a future period 
and will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense) until that time. Deferred inflows of 
resources represent an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period and will not be 
recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.  The following is a breakdown of 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources as of June 30, 2023: 

 
Deferred Deferred 

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Related to Pensions 371,664$      (496,696)$     
Related to Other Postemployment Benefits 200,591       (405,719)       

572,255$      (902,415)$     
 

 
15. Pensions 
 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources, and deferred 
inflows of resources related to pensions and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net 
position of the ERS, and additions to/deductions from the ERS’s fiduciary net position have been 
determined on the same basis as they are reported by the ERS. For this purpose, benefit payments 
(including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance 
with benefit terms. Investments are reported at their fair value. 
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NOTE B - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
16. Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) 
 

For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about the fiduciary net 
position of the Hawaii Employer-Union Health Benefits Trust Fund (EUTF), and additions 
to/deductions from the EUTF’s fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they 
are reported by the EUTF.  For this purpose, benefit payments are recognized when due and payable 
in accordance with the benefit terms.  Investments are reported at their fair value. 

 
17. Indirect Cost 
 

The state charges the DWTRLF federal grants an indirect cost on direct salaries and wages, including 
all fringe benefits. It is determined based on a negotiated Federal indirect rate. 

 
18. Due from State Treasury 
 

Due from State Treasury includes amounts due from other State departments and agencies, primarily 
related to interest income, which were not received at the end of the fiscal year.    
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NOTE C - LOANS RECEIVABLE 
 
At June 30, 2023, the DWTRLF had outstanding loan receivables with the following government entities:  
 

Fifteen loans with the City & County of Honolulu, Board of Water Supply; due 
in semiannual payments, including interest ranging from 0.00% to 1.15%, 
commencing not later than one year after project completion, notice to proceed, 
final loan disbursement or three years after loan agreement date.  Final payment 
is due not later than twenty years after project completion. 

 

 $ 131,701,196 

Nineteen loans with the County of Hawaii, Water Board; due in semiannual 
payments, including interest ranging from 0.00% to 1.00%, commencing not later 
than one year after project completion, notice to proceed, final loan disbursement 
or three years after loan agreement date.  Final payment is due not later than 
twenty years after project completion. 

 

  55,737,039 

Seventeen loans with the County of Maui, Board of Water Supply; due in 
semiannual payments, including interest ranging from 0.00% to 1.15%, 
commencing not later than one year after project completion, notice to proceed, 
final loan disbursement or three years after loan agreement date.  Final payment 
is due not later than twenty years after project completion. 

 

  39,774,195 

Thirteen loans with the County of Kauai, Board of Water Supply; due in 
semiannual payments, including interest ranging from 0.16% to 0.99%, 
commencing not later than one year after project completion, notice to proceed, 
final loan disbursement or three years after loan agreement date.  Final payment 
is due not later than twenty years after project completion. 

 

  10,685,306 

     237,897,736 
Less: current maturities    (16,102,911) 

   $ 221,794,825 
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NOTE C - LOANS RECEIVABLE (continued)  
 
Loans are expected to mature at various dates through 2043.  The scheduled principal payments on loans 
maturing in subsequent years are as follows:  
 

Fiscal Years Ending, Amount

2024 16,102,911$            
2025 16,181,166              
2026 16,233,262              
2027 16,277,939              
2028 15,946,344              

2029-2033 78,066,549              
2034-2038 60,020,641              
2039-2043 19,068,924              

237,897,736$          
 

 
Management believes that all loans will be repaid according to the loan terms or portions will be forgiven 
upon satisfaction of certain requirements; accordingly, no provision for uncollectible amounts has been 
recorded. 
 
In fiscal year 2023, $4,790,263 in loans were forgiven. Loans and advances were forgiven in accordance 
with the required conditions. 
 
As of June 30, 2023, the DWTRLF were earmarked to be loaned under existing commitment notices to 
private water systems in the amount of $625,599. 
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NOTE D – CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL 
 
The DWTRLF is capitalized by grants from EPA authorized by Section 1452 of the Safe Drinking Water 
Act (the Act) and matching funds from the State. As of June 30, 2023, EPA has awarded $251,823,548 to 
the State of Hawaii, of which $241,388,030 has been drawn down for loans and set asides and the remaining 
$1,517,650 is related to EPA in-kind draws. Total draws including EPA in-kind draws is $242,905,680. 
 
The following summarizes the EPA capitalization grants, amounts drawn on each grant, and the balances 
available for future loans at June 30, 2023:  
 

Total Draws at Total 2023 Funds
Budget Period Amount June 30, 2022 EPA Draws Cash Draws Available

10/01/19-06/30/26 11,103,000$   10,771,405$   -$           331,595$       -$             
07/01/20-06/30/25 11,011,000    9,562,176       -             1,442,274      6,550           
08/01/21-06/30/26 11,001,000    8,490,480       -             2,510,520      -               
07/01/22-06/30/29 7,008,000      -                -             2,010,600      4,997,400     
07/01/22-06/30/29 17,992,000    -                -             14,078,082    3,913,918     

58,115,000$   28,824,061$   -$           20,373,071$  8,917,868$   
 

 
The State is required to match 20 percent of the estimated amount of the grant from the EPA and does so 
in the year that the capitalization grant is awarded. For the FFY22-23 BIL General Supplemental grant, the 
required State match is reduced from 20% to 10%.  Through June 30, 2023, the Fund was in compliance 
with the State matching requirement. The required State match through June 30, 2023 approximated $48.6 
million, of which the entire amount has been utilized. 
 
NOTE E – CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023 was as follows: 
 

Balance at Retirements / Balance at
July 1, 2022 Additions Disposals June 30, 2023

Equipment 2,178,608$        -$              2,088$           2,176,520$      
Intangible Assets - Software 648,899             -                -                648,899           
Accumulated Depreciation (2,500,628)         (179,896)        (2,088)            (2,678,436)       

326,879$           (179,896)$      -$              146,983$         
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NOTE F – ACCRUED VACATION 
 
The changes to the accrued vacation liability during 2023 were as follows: 
 

Balance at July 1, 2022 227,994$       
Increase 44,513           
Decrease (85,661)          

Balance at June 30, 2023 186,846         
Less: Current portion (61,493)          

Noncurrent portion 125,353$       
 

 
NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS 
 
1. Pension Plan 
 
Plan Description 

Generally, all full-time employees of the State and counties are required to be members of the ERS, a cost-
sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan that administers the State’s pension benefits 
program.  Benefits, eligibility, and contribution requirements are governed by Hawaii Revised Statutes 
(HRS) Chapter 88 and can be amended through legislation.  The ERS issues publicly available annual 
financial reports that can be obtained at the ERS website: http://ers.ehawaii.gov/resources/financials. 
 
Benefits Provided 

The ERS Pension Trust is comprised of three pension classes for membership purposes and considered to 
be a single plan for accounting purposes since all assets of the ERS may legally be used to pay the benefits 
of any of the ERS members or beneficiaries.  The ERS provides retirement, disability and death benefits 
with three membership classes known as the noncontributory, contributory and hybrid retirement plans.  
The three classes provide a monthly retirement allowance equal to the benefit multiplier (generally 1.25% 
to 2.25%) multiplied by the average final compensation multiplied by years of credited service.  Average 
final compensation for members hired prior to July 1, 2012 is an average of the highest salaries during any 
three years of credited service, excluding any salary paid in lieu of vacation for members hired 
January 1, 1971 or later and the average of the highest salaries during any five years of credited service 
including any salary paid in lieu of vacation for members hired prior to January 1, 1971.  For members 
hired after June 30, 2012, average final compensation is an average of the highest salaries during any five 
years of credited service excluding any salary paid in lieu of vacation. 
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 
Each retiree’s original retirement allowance is increased on each July 1 beginning the calendar year after 
retirement.  Retirees first hired as members prior to July 1, 2012 receive a 2.5% increase each year of their 
original retirement allowance without a ceiling.  Retirees first hired as members after June 30, 2012 receive 
a 1.5% increase each year of their original retirement allowance without a ceiling.  The annual increase is 
not compounded. 

 
The following summarizes the provisions relevant to the largest employee groups of the respective 
membership class.  Retirement benefits for certain groups, such as police officers, firefighters, some 
investigators, sewer workers, judges, and elected officials, vary from general employees. 

 
Noncontributory Class 

 
 Retirement Benefits ‒ General employees’ retirement benefits are determined as 1.25% of 

average final compensation multiplied by the years of credited service.  Employees with ten 
years of credited service are eligible to retire at age 62.  Employees with 30 years of credited 
service are eligible to retire at age 55. 
 

 Disability Benefits ‒ Members are eligible for service-related disability benefits regardless of 
length of service and receive a lifetime pension of 35% of their average final compensation. Ten 
years of credited service is required for ordinary disability.  Ordinary disability benefits are 
determined in the same manner as retirement benefits but are payable immediately, without 
an actuarial reduction, and at a minimum of 12.5% of average final compensation. 
 

 Death Benefits ‒ For service-connected deaths, the surviving spouse/reciprocal beneficiary 
receives a monthly benefit of 30% of the average final compensation until remarriage or re-entry 
into a new reciprocal beneficiary relationship.  Additional benefits are payable to surviving 
dependent children up to age 18.  If there is no spouse/reciprocal beneficiary or surviving 
dependent children, no benefit is payable. 

 
Ordinary death benefits are available to employees who were active at time of death with at least 
ten years of credited service.  The surviving spouse/reciprocal beneficiary (until 
remarriage/reentry into a new reciprocal beneficiary relationship) and surviving dependent 
children (up to age 18) receive a benefit equal to a percentage of the member’s accrued maximum 
allowance unreduced for age or, if the member was eligible for retirement at the time of death, 
the surviving spouse/reciprocal beneficiary receives 100% joint and survivor lifetime pension 
and the surviving dependent children receive a percentage of the member’s accrued maximum 
allowance unreduced for age. 
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 

Contributory Class for Members Hired Prior to July 1, 2012 
 

 Retirement Benefits - General employees’ retirement benefits are determined as 2% of average 
final compensation multiplied by the years of credited service.  General employees with five 
years of credited service are eligible to retire at age 55. 
 
Police officers and firefighters’ retirement benefits are determined using the benefit multiplier of 
2.5% for qualified service, up to a maximum of 80% of average final compensation.  Police 
officers and firefighters with five years of credited service are eligible to retire at age 55. Police 
officers and firefighters with 25 years of credited service are eligible to retire at any age, provided 
the last five years is service credited in these occupations. 
 

 Disability Benefits - Members are eligible for service-related disability benefits regardless of 
length of service and receive a one-time payment of the member’s contributions and accrued 
interest plus a lifetime pension of 50% of their average final compensation.  Ten years of credited 
service is required for ordinary disability.  Ordinary disability benefits are determined as 1.75% 
of average final compensation multiplied by the years of credited service but are payable 
immediately, without an actuarial reduction, and at a minimum of 30% of average 
final compensation. 
 

 Death Benefits - For service-connected deaths, the surviving spouse/reciprocal beneficiary 
receives a lump sum payment of the member’s contributions and accrued interest plus a monthly 
benefit of 50% of the average final compensation until remarriage or re-entry into a new 
reciprocal beneficiary relationship.  If there is no surviving spouse/reciprocal beneficiary, 
surviving dependent children (up to age 18) or dependent parents are eligible for the monthly 
benefit.  If there is no spouse/reciprocal beneficiary or surviving dependent children/parents, the 
ordinary death benefit is payable to the designated beneficiary. 
 
Ordinary death benefits are available to employees who were active at time of death with at least 
one year of service.  Ordinary death benefits consist of a lump-sum payment of the member’s 
contributions and accrued interest plus a percentage of the salary earned in the 12 months 
preceding death, or 50% joint and survivor lifetime pension if the member was not eligible for 
retirement at the time of death but was credited with at least ten years of service and designated 
one beneficiary, or 100% joint and survivor lifetime pension if the member was eligible for 
retirement at the time of death and designated one beneficiary. 
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 

Contributory Class for Members Hired After June 30, 2012 
 

 Retirement Benefits - General employees’ retirement benefits are determined as 1.75% of 
average final compensation multiplied by the years of credited service.  General employees with 
ten years of credited service are eligible to retire at age 60. 
 
Police officers and firefighters’ retirement benefits are determined using the benefit multiplier of 
2.25% for qualified service, up to a maximum of 80% of average final compensation.  Police 
officers and firefighters with ten years of credited service are eligible to retire at age 60. Police 
officers and firefighters with 25 years of credited service are eligible to retire at age 55, provided 
the last five years is service credited in these occupations. 

 
 Disability and Death Benefits - Members are eligible for service-related disability benefits 

regardless of length of service and receive a lifetime pension of 50% of their average final 
compensation plus refund of contributions and accrued interest.  Ten years of credited service is 
required for ordinary disability.   
 
For police officers and firefighters, ordinary disability benefits are 1.75% of average final 
compensation for each year of service and are payable immediately, without an actuarial 
reduction, at a minimum of 30% of average final compensation. 
 
Death benefits for contributory members hired after June 30, 2012 are generally the same as 
those for contributory members hired June 30, 2012 and prior. 

 
Hybrid Class for Members Hired Prior to July 1, 2012 

 
 Retirement Benefits ‒ General employees’ retirement benefits are determined as 2% of average 

final compensation multiplied by the years of credited service.  General employees with five 
years of credited service are eligible to retire at age 62.  General employees with 30 years of 
credited service are eligible to retire at age 55. 
 

 Disability Benefits ‒ Members are eligible for service-related disability benefits regardless of 
length of service and receive a lifetime pension of 35% of their average final compensation plus 
refund of their contributions and accrued interest.  Ten years of credited service is required for 
ordinary disability.  Ordinary disability benefits are determined in the same manner as retirement 
benefits but are payable immediately, without an actuarial reduction, and at a minimum of 25% 
of average final compensation. 
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 

 Death Benefits ‒ For service-connected deaths, the designated surviving spouse/reciprocal 
beneficiary receives a lump sum payment of the member’s contributions and accrued interest 
plus a monthly benefit of 50% of the average final compensation until remarriage or re-entry into 
a new reciprocal beneficiary relationship.  If there is no surviving spouse/reciprocal beneficiary, 
surviving dependent children (up to age 18) or dependent parents are eligible for the monthly 
benefit.  If there is no spouse/reciprocal beneficiary or surviving dependent children/parents, the 
ordinary death benefit is payable to the designated beneficiary. 
 
Ordinary death benefits are available to employees who were active at time of death with at least 
five years of service.  Ordinary death benefits consist of a lump sum payment of the member’s 
contributions and accrued interest plus a percentage multiplied by 150%, or 50% Joint and 
Survivor lifetime pension if the member was not eligible for retirement at the time of death but 
was credited with at least ten years of service and designated one beneficiary, or 100% Joint and 
Survivor lifetime pension if the member was eligible for retirement at the time of death and 
designated one beneficiary. 
 

Hybrid Class for Members Hired After June 30, 2012 
 

 Retirement Benefits ‒ General employees’ retirement benefits are determined as 1.75% of 
average final compensation multiplied by the years of credited service.  General employees with 
ten years of credited service are eligible to retire at age 65.  Employees with 30 years of credited 
service are eligible to retire at age 60.  Sewer workers, water safety officers, and emergency 
medical technicians may retire with 25 years of credited service at age 55. 
 

 Disability and Death Benefits ‒ Provisions for disability and death benefits generally remain the 
same except for ordinary death benefits.  Ordinary death benefits are available to employees who 
were active at time of death with at least ten years of service.  Ordinary death benefits consist of 
a lump sum payment of the member’s contributions and accrued interest, or 50% Joint and 
Survivor lifetime pension if the member was not eligible for retirement at the time of death but 
was credited with at least ten years of service and designated one beneficiary, or 100% Joint and 
Survivor lifetime pension if the member was eligible for retirement at the time of death and 
designated one beneficiary. 
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 
Contributions 
 
Contributions are governed by HRS Chapter 88 and may be amended through legislation. The employer 
rate is set by statute based on the recommendations of the ERS actuary resulting from an experience study 
conducted every five years. Since July 1, 2005, the employer contribution rate is a fixed percentage of 
compensation, including the normal cost plus amounts required to pay for the unfunded actuarial accrued 
liabilities. The contribution rates for fiscal year 2023 were 41% for police and firefighters and 24% for all 
other employees.  Contributions to the pension plan from the DWTRLF were $232,864 for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2023. 
 
The employer is required to make all contributions for noncontributory members.  Contributory members 
hired prior to July 1, 2012 are required to contribute 7.8% of their salary, except for police officers and 
firefighters who are required to contribute 12.2% of their salary. Contributory members hired after 
June 30, 2012 are required to contribute 9.8% of their salary, except for police officers and firefighters who 
are required to contribute 14.2% of their salary. Hybrid members hired prior to July 1, 2012 are required to 
contribute 6.0% of their salary. Hybrid members hired after June 30, 2012 are required to contribute 8.0% 
of their salary. 
 
Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions   
 
At June 30, 2023, the DWTRLF reported a liability of $2,602,764 for its proportionate share of net pension 
liability of the State. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2022, and the total pension 
liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. 
The State’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the State’s long-term share 
of contributions to the pension plan relative to projected contributions of all participants, actuarially 
determined.  The DWTRLF’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on an allocation of the 
State’s net pension liability based on the proportionate share of qualified payroll. At June 30, 2022 the 
DWTRLF’s proportion of the State’s share was 0.04%, which increased by 0.01% from its proportion 
measured as of June 30, 2021.  
 



Department of Health 
Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Fund 
State of Hawaii 
 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 
 
 
 

33 

NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued)  
 
The following changes were made to the actuarial assumptions as of June 30, 2021 to June 30, 2022: 
 
 The administrative expenses assumption was increased from 0.35% to 0.40%. 

 
 The general wage inflation assumption represents the average increase in wages in the general economy 

and is used to index salaries for each cohort of new entrants in projections. The general productivity 
component of the general wage inflation assumption for general employees and teachers decreased 
from 1.00% to 0.50%, that now yields a nominal assumption of 3.00%. There was no change to the 
assumption for police officers and firefighters.  
 

 The assumed salary increase schedules increased for all employees. These schedules include an ultimate 
component for general wage inflation that may add on additional increases for individual merit (which 
would include promotions) and then an additional component for step rates based on service. The 
schedules of assumed salary increase, that are the same, for General Employees and Teachers increased 
to 4.66%, from 4.41% for General Employees and from 4.37% for Teachers; while Police and 
Firefighters Employees schedules increased to 5.78% from 5.57%. 
 

 Pre-retirement mortality rates increased for police and firefighters. 
 
 Retiree mortality was updated to the 2022 Public Retirees of Hawaii mortality tables. The rates are 

projected on a fully generational basis by the long-term rates of scale UMP from the year 2022 and 
with multiplier and setbacks based on plan and group experience. 
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2023, the DWTRLF recognized pension expense of $223,408. At 
June 30, 2023, the DWTRLF reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions from the following sources: 
 

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Net differences between expected and actual experience 48,129$        -$             
Changes in assumptions 56,447          (37,313)        
Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments -               (450,725)       
Changes in proportion and difference between

DWTRLF contributions and proportionate share
of contributions 34,224          (8,658)          

DWTRLF contributions subsequent to the
measurement date 232,864        -               

371,664$      (496,696)$     
 

 
At June 30, 2023, the $232,864 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting 
from DWTRLF contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the 
net pension liability in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024. 
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 
Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

Fiscal Years Ending June 30,

2024 (115,640)$    
2025 (101,003)      
2026 (83,423)       
2027 (81,097)       
2028 23,267         

Total (357,896)$    
 

 
Actuarial Assumptions 
 
The total pension liability in the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation was determined using the following 
actuarial assumptions adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Employees’ Retirement System of the State 
of Hawaii, on August 8, 2022, based on the 2021 Experience Study for the five-year period from 
July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2021: 
 

Inflation 2.50% 
Payroll growth rate  3.50% 
Investment rate of return 7.00% per year, compounded annually including inflation 

 
There were no changes to ad hoc postemployment benefits including cost of living allowances. 
 
Post-retirement mortality rates are based on the 2022 Public Retirees of Hawaii mortality table with full 
generational projections in future years.  Pre-retirement mortality rates are based on multiples of Pub-2010 
mortality table based on the occupation of the member.   
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a “top down 
approach” of the Client-Constrained Simulation-based Optimization Model (a statistical technique known 
as “re-sampling with a replacement” that directly keys in on specific plan-level risk factors as stipulated by 
the ERS’s Board of Trustees) in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected 
returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class.  
These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected 
future nominal rates of return (real returns and inflation) by the target asset allocation percentage.   
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 
The target allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class are 
summarized in the following table: 
 

Strategic Long-Term
Class Expected Geometric

Classes  Weights  Rate of Return 

Broad growth
Private equity 13.50% 11.00%
Global equity 20.00% 8.50%
Low volatility equity 4.00% 7.80%
Global options 4.00% 6.40%
Credit 6.00% 7.70%
Core real estate 6.00% 6.40%
Non-core real estate 4.50% 9.50%
Timber/agriculture/infrastructure 5.00% 8.30%

Diversifying strategies
TIPS 2.00% 3.30%
Global macro 4.00% 5.40%
Reinsurance 4.00% 6.40%
Alternative risk premia 8.00% 5.40%
Long Treasuries 5.00% 3.80%
Intermediate government 4.00% 3.20%
Systematic trend following 10.00% 6.20%

Total investments 100.00%
 

 
Discount Rate 
 
The discount rate used to measure the net pension liability was 7.00%, consistent with the rate used at the 
prior measurement date. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that 
employee contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that contributions from the State 
will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially determined. Based on those assumptions, the pension 
plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of 
current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan 
investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.  
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 
Sensitivity of the DWTRLF’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the 
Discount Rate 
 
The following presents the DWTRLF’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the 
discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the DWTRLF’s proportionate share of the net pension liability 
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00%) or one 
percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate: 
 

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

DWTRLF's proportionate share of
the net pension liability 3,490,430$      2,602,794$   1,868,001$  

 
 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position  
 
The pension plan’s fiduciary net position is determined on the same basis used by the pension plan. The 
ERS financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting under which expenses are 
recorded when the liability is incurred, and revenues are recorded in the accounting period in which they 
are earned and become measurable. Employer and member contributions are recognized in the period in 
which the contributions are due. Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance 
with the terms of the plan. Investment purchases and sales are recorded as of their trade date. Administrative 
expenses are financed exclusively with investment income. 
 
There were no significant changes after the report measurement date. Detailed information about the 
pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued ERS financial report. ERS’s 
complete financial statements are available at http://ers.ehawaii.gov/resources/financials. 
 
The State’s comprehensive annual financial report contains further disclosures related to the State’s 
proportionate share of the net pension liability and employer pension contributions. 
 
Payables to the Pension Plan  
 
At June 30, 2023, there was no payable to the ERS. 
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 
2. Deferred Compensation Plan 
 
The State offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with Internal Revenue 
Code Section 457. The plan, available to all State employees, permits employees to defer a portion of their 
salary until future years. The deferred compensation is not available to employees until termination, 
retirement, death, or an unforeseeable emergency. 
 
All plan assets are held in a trust fund to protect them from claims of general creditors. The State has no 
responsibility for loss due to the investment or failure of investment of funds and assets in the plan, but has 
the duty of due care that would be required of an ordinary prudent investor. 

 
3. Post-Employment Health Care and Life Insurance Benefits 
 
Plan Description 

The State provides certain health care and life insurance benefits to all qualified employees.  Pursuant to 
Act 88, Session Laws of Hawaii (SLH) of 2001, the state contributes to the Hawaii Employer-Union Health 
Benefits Trust Fund (EUTF), an agent multiple-employer defined benefit plan that replaced the Hawaii 
Public Employees Health Fund effective July 1, 2003.  The EUTF was established to provide a single 
delivery system of health benefits for state and county workers, retirees, and their dependents.  The EUTF 
issues an annual financial report that is available to the public at https://eutf.hawaii.gov/reports/.  The report 
may also be obtained by writing to the EUTF at P.O. Box 2121, Honolulu, Hawaii, 96805-2121. 
 
For employees hired before July 1, 1996, the State pays the entire base monthly contribution for employees 
retiring with ten years or more of credited service, and 50% of the base monthly contribution for employees 
retiring with fewer than ten years of credited service.  A retiree can elect a family plan to cover dependents. 
 
For employees hired after June 30, 1996 but before July 1, 2001, and who retire with less than ten years of 
service, the State makes no contributions.  For those retiring with at least ten years but fewer than 15 years 
of service, the State pays 50% of the base monthly contribution.  For employees retiring with at least 15 
years but fewer than 25 years of service, the State pays 75% of the base monthly contribution.  For 
employees retiring with at least 25 years of service, the State pays 100% of the base monthly contribution.  
Retirees in this category can elect a family plan to cover dependents. 
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 
For employees hired on or after July 1, 2001, and who retire with less than ten years of service, the State 
makes no contributions.  For those retiring with at least ten years but fewer than 15 years of service, the 
State pays 50% of the base monthly contribution.  For those retiring with at least 15 years but fewer than 
25 years of service, the State pays 75% of the base monthly contribution.  For employees retiring with at 
least 25 years of service, the State pays 100% of the base monthly contribution.  Only single plan coverage 
is provided for retirees in this category.  Retirees can elect family coverage but must pay the difference. 
 
State Policy 

The actuarial valuation of the EUTF does not provide OPEB information by department or agency.  
Accordingly, the State’s policy on the accounting and reporting for OPEB is to allocate a portion of the 
State’s net OPEB liability, deferred inflows and outflows, and OPEB expense, to component units and 
proprietary funds that are reported separately in stand-alone departmental financial statements or in the 
State’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR).  The basis for the allocation is the proportionate 
share of contributions made by each component unit or proprietary fund for retiree health benefits. 
 
Contributions 

Contributions are governed by HRS Chapter 87A and may be amended through legislation.  Contributions 
to the OPEB plan from the DWTRLF was $108,402 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023.  The employer 
is required to make all contributions for members. 
 
OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to OPEB   
 
At June 30, 2023, the DWTRLF reported a liability of $2,402,038 for its proportionate share of net OPEB 
liability of the State. The net OPEB liability was measured as of July 1, 2022, and the total OPEB liability 
used to calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.  The 
DWTRLF’s proportion of the net OPEB liability was based on an allocation of the State’s net OPEB 
liability based on the proportionate share of qualified payroll. At June 30, 2022 the DWTRLF’s proportion 
of the State’s share was 0.02% which increased by 0.01% from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2021. 
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 
There were no changes between the measurement date, July 1, 2022, and the reporting date, June 30, 2023, 
that are expected to have a significant effect on the proportionate share of the net OPEB liability. 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2023, the DWTRLF recognized OPEB expense of $70,649. At June 30, 2023, 
the DWTRLF reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB 
from the following sources: 
 

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences bewteen expected and actual experience -$            (348,828)$   
Changes in assumptions 24,088         (56,891)       
Net difference bewteen projected and actual

earnings on investments 68,101         -             
DWTRLF contributions subsequent to the

measurement date 108,402       -             

200,591$     (405,719)$   
 

 
At June 30, 2023, the $108,402 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from 
DWTRLF contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net 
OPEB liability in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as 
follows: 
 

Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 

2024 (78,979)$        
2025 (74,548)          
2026 (78,795)          
2027 (47,982)          
2028 (33,226)          

Total (313,530)$      
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 
Actuarial Assumptions 
 
The total OPEB liability in the July 1, 2022 actuarial valuation was determined using the following actuarial 
assumptions adopted by the EUTF’s Board of Trustees on January 9, 2023, based on the experience study 
covering the five-year period ended June 30, 2022 as conducted for the ERS: 
 

Inflation 2.50% 
Salary increases 3.50% to 6.75% including inflation 
Investment rate of return 7.00% 
  
Healthcare Trend Rates:  
PPO* Initial rate of 6.40%; declining to a rate of 4.25% after 22 years 
HMO* Initial rate of 6.40%; declining to a rate of 4.25% after 22 years 
Contribution Initial rates of 5.00%; declining to a rate of 4.25% after 22 years 
Dental 4.00%  
Vision 2.50%  
Life insurance 0.00% 

 
* Blended rates for medical and prescription drugs. 
 
Mortality rates are based on system-specific mortality tables utilizing scale BB to project generational 
mortality improvement. 
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was determined using a building-block 
method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of OPEB 
plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class.  These ranges are combined 
to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the 
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.  The target allocation and best estimates 
of arithmetic real rates of return for each asset class are summarized in the following table: 
 

Long-Term
Target Expected Real

Asset Class Allocation  Rate of Return 

Private equity 12.50% 11.72%
U.S. microcap 6.00% 8.28%
Global equity 27.50% 6.62%
Global options 5.00% 4.45%
Real assets 10.00% 6.59%
Private credit 8.00% 6.38%
TIPS 5.00% 1.35%
Long Treasuries 6.00% 2.32%
Alternative risk premia 5.00% 3.74%
Trend following 10.00% 4.53%
Reinsurance 5.00% 4.81%

Total investments 100.00%
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 
Single Discount Rate 
 
The discount rate used to measure the net OPEB liability was 7.00%, based on the expected rate of return 
on OPEB plan investments of 7.00%.  Beginning with the fiscal year 2019 contribution, the State’s funding 
policy is to pay the recommended actuarially determined contribution, which is based on layered, closed 
amortization periods. Based on those assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to 
be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive plan members. In 
July 2020, the Governor’s office issued the Tenth Proclamation related to the COVID-19 Emergency, 
allowing employers of the EUTF to suspend ACT 268 contributions for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021 
and instead limit their contribution amounts to the OPEB benefits due. This relief provision related to OPEB 
funding was extended to fiscal years 2022 and 2023 by ACT 229, SLH 2021. The OPEB plan’s fiduciary 
net position is still expected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan 
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all 
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability. 
 
OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
 
The OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position has been determined on the same basis used by the OPEB plan.  
The EUTF’s financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting under which revenues 
are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred, regardless of the 
timing of the cash flows.  Employer contributions are recognized in the period in which the contributions 
are due.  Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of the 
plan.  Investment purchases and sales are recorded on a trade-date basis.  Administrative expenses are 
financed exclusively with investment income. 
 
There were no significant changes after the report measurement date.  Detailed information about the OPEB 
plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued EUTF financial report.  The EUTF’s 
complete financial statements are available at https://eutf.hawaii.gov/reports/. 
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 
Changes in Net OPEB Liability 
 
The following table represents a schedule of changes in the net OPEB liability.  The ending balances are as 
of the measurement date, July 1, 2022. 
 

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

Beginning Balance 3,376,536$     819,138$        2,557,398$     

Service cost 48,218           -                 48,218           
Interest on the total OPEB liability 161,092          -                 161,092          
Difference between expected and

actual experience (217,951)        -                 (217,951)        
Changes of assumptions (55,553)          -                 (55,553)          
Employer contributions -                 106,432          (106,432)        
Net investment income -                 (15,409)          15,409           
Benefit payments (74,267)          (74,267)          -                 
Administrative expense -                 (65)                 65                  
Other -                 208                (208)               

Net changes (138,461)        16,899           (155,360)        

Ending balance 3,238,075$     836,037$        2,402,038$     
 

 
Sensitivity of the DWTRLF’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount 
Rate 
 
The following table presents the DWTRLF’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using 
the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the DWTRLF’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability 
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00%) or one 
percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate: 
 

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

DWTRLF's proportionate share of
the net OPEB liability 2,974,799$      2,402,038$      1,946,811$   
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NOTE G - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued) 
 
Sensitivity of the DWTRLF’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the 
Healthcare Cost Trend Rate 
 
The following table presents the DWTRLF’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using 
the assumed healthcare cost trend rates, as well as what the DWTRLF’s proportionate share of the net 
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using the trend rate that is one percentage point lower or one 
percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rate: 
 

Current
Healthcare Cost

1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase
DWTRLF's proportionate share of

the net OPEB liability 1,922,075$      2,402,038$      3,015,726$   
 

 
Required Supplementary Information and Disclosures  

The State’s ACFR includes the required note disclosures and supplementary information on the State’s 
OPEB plan. 
 
NOTE H - INSURANCE COVERAGE 
 
Insurance coverage is maintained at the State level. The State is self-insured for substantially all perils 
including workers’ compensation. Expenditures for workers’ compensation and other insurance claims are 
appropriated annually from the State’s general fund. 
 
DOH is covered by the State’s self-insured workers’ compensation program for medical expenses of injured 
DOH employees.  However, DOH is required to pay temporary total and temporary partial disability 
benefits as long as the employee is on DOH’s payroll. Because actual claim liabilities depend on such 
complex factors as inflation, changes in legal doctrines, and damage awards, the process used in computing 
claims liability does not necessarily result in an exact amount. Claim liabilities may be re-evaluated 
periodically to take into consideration recently settled claims, the frequency of claims, and other economic 
and social factors. 
 
Workers’ compensation benefit claims reported as well as incurred but not reported were reviewed at year 
end. The estimated losses from these claims were not material. 
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Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Fund
State of Hawaii

Schedule of Cash Receipts, Disbursements and Cash Balance
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Receipts:
Principal repayment on loans 14,920,539$     
Interest income from loans 745,437            
State contributions 3,996,000         
Federal contributions 20,373,071       
Administrative loan fees 2,621,771         
Other interest income 581,188            

Total receipts 43,238,006       

Disbursements:
Disbursement of loan proceeds 30,103,013       
Administrative 2,824,529         

Total disbursements 32,927,542       

Excess of receipts over disbursements 10,310,464       

Equity in Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments in State Treasury:
Beginning of fiscal year 24,733,220       

End of fiscal year 35,043,684$     
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Department of Health
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State of Hawaii

Combining Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2023

State Revolving 
Fund Activity

Non-SRF 
Activity Total

Current Assets:
Equity in cash and cash equivalents and investments

 in State Treasury 31,264,933$    3,778,751$       35,043,684$    
Loan fees receivable -                    673,998 673,998
Accrued interest on loans 183,125 -                    183,125
Due from federal government -                    319,034 319,034
Due from State Treasury 743,285 30,582              773,867
Current maturities of loans receivable 16,102,911 -                    16,102,911

Total current assets 48,294,254       4,802,365         53,096,619       

Loans Receivable, net of current maturities 221,794,825 -                    221,794,825
Capital Assets, net of accumulated depreciation -                    146,983 146,983

Total assets 270,089,079    4,949,348         275,038,427    

Deferred Outflows of Resources -                    572,255 572,255

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 270,089,079$  5,521,603$       275,610,682$  

Current Liabilities--
Accounts Payable and Other Accrued Liabilities -$                 279,613$          279,613$          

Accrued Vacation, net of current portion -                    125,353 125,353
Net Pension Liability -                    2,602,794 2,602,794
Net Other Postemployment Benefits Liability -                    2,402,038 2,402,038

Total liabilities -                    5,409,798         5,409,798         

Deferred Inflows of Resources -                    902,415 902,415

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets -                    146,983 146,983
Restricted - expendable 270,089,079 (937,593) 269,151,486

Total net position 270,089,079    (790,610)          269,298,469    

Total liabilities, deferred inflows 
of resources, and net position 270,089,079$  5,521,603$       275,610,682$  

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position
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Department of Health
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State of Hawaii

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Revolving 
Fund Activity

Non-SRF 
Activity Total

Operating Revenues:
Interest income from loans 746,375$         -$                 746,375$         
Administrative loan fees -                   2,637,856        2,637,856

Total operating revenue 746,375            2,637,856        3,384,231        

Operating Expenses:
Administrative -                   1,379,493        1,379,493
State program management -                   901,583            901,583
Water protection -                   410,657            410,657
Principal forgiveness 4,790,263        -                   4,790,263

Total operating expenses 4,790,263        2,691,733        7,481,996        

Operating loss (4,043,888)       (53,877)            (4,097,765)       

Nonoperating Revenues:
State contributions 3,996,000 -                   3,996,000
Federal contributions 18,511,260 2,017,068        20,528,328
Other interest income 990,142 -                   990,142
Other income -                   14,508              14,508              

Total nonoperating revenues 23,497,402      2,031,576        25,528,978      

Change in net position 19,453,514      1,977,699        21,431,213      

Net Position:
Beginning of fiscal year 248,729,082    (861,826)          247,867,256    

Transfer from Non-SRF Activity to SRF Activity 1,906,483        (1,906,483)       -                   

End of fiscal year 270,089,079$  (790,610)$        269,298,469$  
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Department of Health
Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Fund
State of Hawaii

Schedule of Operating Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

State Revolving 
Fund Activity

Non-SRF 
Activity Total

Principal Forgiveness 4,790,263$       -$                 4,790,263$       
Personnel -                    1,166,112         1,166,112         
Professional Services -                    317,043            317,043            
Pension Expense -                    223,408            223,408            
Repairs and Maintenance -                    204,186            204,186            
Services Rendered by Other State Agencies -                    190,661            190,661            
Depreciation -                    179,896            179,896            
Travel -                    123,461            123,461            
Training -                    89,744              89,744              
OPEB Expense -                    70,649              70,649              
Office and Other Supplies -                    60,250              60,250              
Dues and Subscriptions -                    12,308              12,308              
Telephone -                    10,684              10,684              
Rental -                    3,250                3,250                
Postage -                    1,312                1,312                
Insurance -                    125                   125                   
Miscellaneous -                    38,644              38,644              

Total operating expenses 4,790,263$       2,691,733$       7,481,996$       
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Federal Grantor / 
Program Title  

Assistance 
Listing 

Number  
Project 
Number  

Total Federal 
Expenditures  

Passed 
through to 

Subrecipients 
         
Environmental Protection Agency--         
  Capitalization Grants for Drinking 

Water State Revolving Funds 
 

66.468 

 

various 

 

 $ 20,784,016 

 

 $ 20,784,016 

  Total       $ 20,784,016   $ 20,784,016 
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1. Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the federal award 
activity of the Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Fund (DWTRLF) under programs of the federal 
government for the year ended June 30, 2022. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance 
with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because 
the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the DWTRLF, it is not intended to and 
does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the DWTRLF. 
 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the cash basis of accounting. Such expenditures are 
recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of 
expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. Negative amounts shown on the 
Schedule represent adjustments or credits made in the normal course of business to amounts reported as 
expenditures in prior years. 
 
3. Loans Receivable Outstanding 
 
At June 30, 2023, DWTRLF had a loans receivable balance outstanding of $41,954,801 related to loans 
made during the year.  Loans made during the year are included in the federal expenditures presented in the 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards. 
 
4. Indirect Cost Rate 
 
DWTRLF has elected not to use the 10-percent de minimus indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform 
Guidance. 
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON 
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Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based 
on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance With Government Auditing 

Standards 
 
 
Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
To the Auditor 
State of Hawaii 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of State of Hawaii, Drinking 
Water Treatment Revolving Loan Fund (DWTRLF), which comprise DWTRLF’s statements of financial 
position as of June 30, 2023, and the related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position 
and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued 
our report thereon dated November 30, 2023. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the DWTRLF’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the DWTRLF’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the DWTRLF’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters  

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the DWTRLF's financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed 
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.  
 
 

 
 
KMH LLP 
 
Honolulu, Hawaii 
November 30, 2023 
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Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and Report on Internal Control Over 
Compliance Required by Uniform Guidance 

 
 
Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
To the Auditor 
State of Hawaii 
 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited State of Hawaii, Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Fund’s (DWTRLF) 
compliance with the types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB 
Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of DWTRLF’s major federal 
programs for the year ended June 30, 2023. DWTRLF's major federal program is identified in the summary 
of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
 
In our opinion, DWTRLF complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to 
above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended 
June 30, 2023. 
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing 
Standards); and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 
Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in 
the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of DWTRLF and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal 
program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of DWTRLF's compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above.   
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance  

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to DWTRLF's 
federal program.  
 
Auditor’s Responsibility for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion 
on DWTRLF's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, 
Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance 
when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is 
considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about DWTRLF's 
compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance, we 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding DWTRLF's compliance with the compliance requirements referred 
to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

 Obtain an understanding of DWTRLF's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on 
internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of DWTRLF's internal control over compliance. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit.  
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will 
not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control 
over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with 
a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in 
internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies 
in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not 
identified. 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  
 
 

 
 
KMH LLP 
 
Honolulu, Hawaii 
November 30, 2023 
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Section I – Summary of Auditor’s Results 
 
Financial Statements 

Type of auditor’s report issued on whether the financial statements audited were prepared in accordance 
with GAAP:  Unmodified 
 
Internal control over financial reporting: 
 
 Material weakness(es) identified?       Yes     No 

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not considered 
to be material weaknesses? 

  
     Yes 

 
    None reported 

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?       Yes     No 

 
Federal Awards 

Internal control over major programs:    

 Material weakness(es) identified?      Yes    No 

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not considered 
to be material weakness(es)? 

  
     Yes    None reported 

 
Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major programs:    Unmodified for all major programs 
 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 
accordance with section 2 CFR 200.516(a) 

  
     Yes    No 

 
Identification of major programs: 
 

Assistance Listing 
Number 

 
Name of Federal Program 

66.468 Environmental Protection Agency—Capitalization Grants for 
Drinking Water State Revolving Funds 

 
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B 
programs: 

 $750,000 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?      Yes       No 
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Section II – Financial Statement Findings 
 
No matters were reported. 
 
 

Section III – Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
No matters were reported. 
 
 




